

JAN 15 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

FILED WITH PERMISSION

IN RE JACK WAYNE
FRIEND,

On Habeas Corpus.

No. S256914

Related to:

First Appellate District,
Division Three, No. A155955

Alameda County Super. Ct.,
No. 81254 (Hon. Don Clay)

DEATH-PENALTY CASE

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Lindsey Layer (VA Bar No. 79151)
*Stanley Molever (CA Bar No. 298218)
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
lindsey_layer@fd.org
stan_molever@fd.org
602.382.2816 Telephone
602.889.3960 Facsimile

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Jack Wayne Friend*

RECEIVED

JAN 10 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	5
Questions Presented	15
Statement of the Case	15
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	20
I. The term “successive petition” retains its pre- Proposition 66 meaning, pursuant to which Friend’s petition is not successive	21
A. A successive petition is one presenting claims that could have been raised in a prior petition without an adequate explanation	22
1. Statutory text must be interpreted in light of prior judicial construction	23
2. Statutes must be interpreted to avoid unconstitutional and absurd results.....	25
3. The text must be harmonized with other statutes	38
4. Federal law and practice support retaining the prior construction	41
B. The instant petition is not successive because the omission of each of its six claims from the prior petition is adequately explained	43
1. Claims 1 and 2.B.....	44
2. Claim 2.A.....	46
3. Claims 2.C. and 2.D	48
4. Claim 2.E.....	50
5. Claim 3	51
6. Claim 4	52
7. Claims 5 and 6	54

II.	Proposition 66’s provisions governing successive petitions cannot be applied to Friend’s petition because they would be impermissibly retroactive ...	55
A.	Applying the successive petition provisions in sections 1509 and 1509.1 would change the legal consequences of preenactment conduct and thereby have a retroactive effect	55
1.	Application of Proposition 66 would trigger new procedural hurdles based on past events.....	57
2.	Application of Proposition 66 would impair the preenactment right to the effective assistance of habeas counsel ..	61
3.	Application of Proposition 66 would unsettle expectations regarding the first habeas petition.....	64
B.	The electorate did not intend for these provisions to have retroactive effect	68
1.	The text of Proposition 66 does not reveal an unambiguous intent for the relevant provisions to apply retroactively.....	69
2.	Extrinsic sources do not reflect a clear intent for these provisions to apply retroactively	72
III.	The dismissal of Friend’s petition pursuant to section 1509(d) is an appealable order under section 1509.1, and section 1509.1(c)’s COA requirement does not apply to—or, alternatively, should be construed to accommodate appellate review of—whether a petition is successive.....	73
A.	An order determining that a petition is successive and dismissing it pursuant to section 1509(d) is appealable under section 1509.1(a)	75
1.	A dismissal pursuant to section 1509(d) is a type of appealable “decision” within the meaning of section 1509.1(a).....	75

2.	Extrinsic material supports fulsome appellate consideration of whether section 1509(d) applies	79
3.	Precluding appellate review of whether section 1509(d) applies would be unconstitutional	81
4.	Practical considerations necessitate appeal of the successiveness question ..	82
B.	If section 1509.1(a) is not the proper basis to appeal a section 1509(d) dismissal, then section 1509.1(c) is.....	84
1.	Section 1509.1(c) permits appeals from section 1509(d) dismissals	85
2.	The COA requirement does not apply to the threshold determination that a petition is successive or otherwise subject to section 1509(d)	87
3.	Alternatively, a COA may issue on the question of whether section 1509(d) applies.....	89
	Conclusion	92
	Certificate of Word Count.....	94
	Proof of Service.....	95

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Indus. Acc. Comm'n</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 388	55, 58, 69
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> (Fla. 2000) 756 So.2d 52	32, 82
<i>Anthony D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 149	86
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	83
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	51, 52
<i>Baldwin v. City of San Diego</i> (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 236	63
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 668	27, 40
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	28, 31, 44
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 899	28
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868	53
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> (1884) 112 U.S. 536	72
<i>City of Long Beach v. Payne</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 184	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> (2017) 641 Pa. 283	28

<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 119	40
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	86-87
<i>DA's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 52	32
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	54
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 661 F.3d 783	50
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	80, 81
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2228	45
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399	42
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1737	28
<i>Frierson v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 463 F.3d 982	48, 49
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	29, 30
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1136	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 134	91

<i>Graham v. Johnson</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 168 F.3d 762	60
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	47
<i>Helm v. Bollman</i> (1959) 176 Cal.App.2d 838	69
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 939	72
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 289	58
<i>In re Bacigalupo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 312	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Begerow</i> (1901) 133 Cal. 349	20
<i>In re Bolton</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 611	37
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Davenport</i> (7th Cir. 1998) 147 F.3d 605	60
<i>In re E.J.</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1258	57
<i>In re Gallego</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 825	66
<i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393	25
<i>In re Hanserd</i> (6th Cir. 1997) 123 F.3d 922	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 131	23

<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	36
<i>In re Horowitz</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 534	23
<i>In re Jones</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 226 F.3d 328	60
<i>In re Martin</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 133	81
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	83
<i>In re Minarik</i> (3d Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 591	60
<i>In re Miranda</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 541	27, 31, 42
<i>In re Morgan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 932	61-62
<i>In re Murchison</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 133	53
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291	25, 29, 30
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 529	78, 87
<i>In re Samano</i> (1995) 26 Cal.App. 4th 700	25
<i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Schmeck</i> (Cal. Nov. 13, 2013, No. S131578) 2013 Cal. Lexis 3574	52
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	40
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 127	44
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	45, 46
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244, 280	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> (1939) 307 U.S. 268	32
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 320	70, 72
<i>Lott v. State</i> (2006) 334 Mont. 270	35, 36, 82
<i>Maas v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 962	85-86
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 320	41
<i>Mancuso v. Herbert</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 97	60
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 343	56
<i>Martinez Ramirez v. Schriro</i> (D. Ariz. Mar. 20, 2007, No. CV 97- 1331-PHX-JAT) 2007 WL 864415	52
<i>Mitcham v. Davis</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 103 F.Supp.3d 1091	45, 46
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Arcata Nat. Corp.</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 959	38, 41
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2584	56
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 272	32, 82
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 930	41, 42
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	51
<i>People v. Ali</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 277	83
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735	46, 47, 48
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	68, 71
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	70
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	29
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 993	53
<i>People v. Grant</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 150	57
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	33
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	43
<i>People v. Ledesma</i>	

(1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	50
<i>People v. Ledesma</i>	
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 90	25, 37
<i>People v. Mayers</i>	
(1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 809	40
<i>People v. Morrison</i>	
(2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 980	83, 92
<i>People v. Romo</i>	
(1975) 14 Cal.3d 189	33
<i>People v. Squier</i>	
(1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 235	38, 41
<i>People v. Superior Court (Morales)</i>	
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 523	40
<i>People v. Villa</i>	
(2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063	20
<i>People v. Weidert</i>	
(1985) 39 Cal.3d 836.....	23, 24
<i>People v. Wheeler</i>	
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	44
<i>People v. Wilson</i>	
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 309	48, 49
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i>	
(2009) 558 U.S. 30	50, 51
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i>	
(2005) 544 U.S. 269	16, 42
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i>	
(1980) 446 U.S. 291	54
<i>Richardson v. Superintendent Coal Twp. SCI</i>	
(3d Cir. 2018) 905 F.3d 750	48
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i>	
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040	24

<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 905	53
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 374	48, 49
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 459	40
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 945	49
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	51
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> (2010) 529 U.S. 473	42, 91
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260	43
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 637	42
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364	56, 61, 72, 73
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	45, 46
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Crowther</i> (D. Utah Jan. 17, 2017, No. 2:07-CV-194-TC) 2017 WL 168871	30
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 545	27-28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> (D.C. Cir. 1998) 136 F.3d 161	60
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i>	

(1982) 459 U.S. 70	68
<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 208 F.3d 1160	60
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	46, 47
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	48, 49
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1899	53
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 420	27, 28

STATUTES & CODES

Civil Code

§ 3	68
§ 1646.5	69
§ 3523	31

Civil Procedure Code

§ 3	68
-----------	----

Government Code

§ 9355.8	69
§ 68662	61

Penal Code

§ 2	80, 88
§ 4	79
§ 190.2, subd. (a)	27
§ 1054.9	31, 40, 41
§ 1170.18, subd. (a)	70
§ 1170.18, subd. (f)	70
§ 1473	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473, subd. (b)	30
§ 1473, subd. (b)(3)	39
§ 1509	16, 29
§ 1509, subd. (d)	<i>passim</i>

§ 1509, subd. (g)	70
§ 1509.1	<i>passim</i>
§ 1509.1, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1509.1, subd. (c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3604.1, subd. (c)	79
 United States Code, Title 28	
§ 2244, subd. (b)	41, 59
§ 2244, subd. (b)(2)(A)	30
§ 2254	41
§ 2254, subd. (b)(1)	42
§ 2255, subd. (h)	59
 California Rules	
Cal. Rule of Court 8.490, subd. (b)(1)	86-87
Cal. Rule of Court 8.520	94
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article I, § 7	32
Article I, § 11	34, 36
Article I, § 15	31, 82
Article VI, § 10	81, 82
 Montana Constitution	
Article II, § 19	35
 U.S. Constitution	
14th Amendment	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2019)	
Const. Law, § 699	32, 63
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	86
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2015)	90
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016) ..	<i>passim</i>
